
In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

KATHRYN B. THOMSON
General Counsel
PAUL M. GEIER
*Assistant General Counsel
for Litigation*
PETER J. PLOCKI
*Deputy Assistant General
Counsel for Litigation*
JOY K. PARK
*Trial Attorney
Department of
Transportation
Washington, D.C. 20590*
MELISSA PORTER
*Chief Counsel
Federal Railroad
Administration
Washington, D.C. 20590*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
ANTHONY J. STEINMEYER
MARK W. PENNAK
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement.....	1
Discussion	9
A. The court of appeals’ decision is correct in some respects and flawed in others	11
B. Whether the issues would warrant the Court’s review in an appropriate case is a close question	15
C. This case is not an appropriate vehicle for clarifying the discrimination inquiry under Section 11501(b)(4).....	19
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Arizona</i> , 78 F.3d 438 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1029 (1996)	17
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 509 N.W.2d 551 (Minn. 1993)	16, 17
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987)	2, 3
<i>Burlington N., Santa Fe Ry. v. Lohman</i> , 193 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1098 (2000)	9, 13, 17, 18, 19
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1101 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Georgia State Bd. of Equaliza- tion</i> , 552 U.S. 9 (2007)	2, 3
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. v. Tennessee Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 895 (M.D. Tenn. 2013).....	16, 18
<i>Kansas City S. Ry. v. Bridges</i> , No. 04-2547, 2007 WL 977552 (W.D. La. Mar. 30, 2007).....	16, 18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kansas City S. Ry. v. Koeller</i> , 653 F.3d 496 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 855 (2011)	15, 16, 17
<i>Kansas City S. Ry. v. McNamara</i> , 817 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1987).....	12, 16, 17
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue</i> , 550 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	13
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Minnesota Dep't of Revenue</i> , 507 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 2007)	9, 16, 19
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010).....	21

Statutes, regulation and rules:

Act of Oct. 17, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-473, 92 Stat. 1337.....	2
§ 3(a), 92 Stat. 1466	2
ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, § 102(a), 109 Stat. 843-844	2
Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-210, 90 Stat. 31	1
§ 101(a), 90 Stat. 33	2, 13
§ 101(b)(2), 90 Stat. 33	13
§ 306, 90 Stat. 54	2
Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. 1341.....	2
26 U.S.C. 4081	5
26 U.S.C. 4082	5
49 U.S.C. 26c (1976).....	2
49 U.S.C. 11501	2, 12
49 U.S.C. 11501(b)	2, 3
49 U.S.C. 11501(b)(1)-(3)	3, 12
49 U.S.C. 11501(b)(4).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes, regulation and rules—Continued:	Page
49 U.S.C. 11501(c).....	3
49 U.S.C. 11503	2
49 U.S.C. 11503 (1994)	2
Alabama Terminal Excise Tax Act, No. 2011-565, § 45, 2011 Ala. Laws Reg. Sess. 1141-1142	4
Ala. Code:	
(LexisNexis 2008):	
§ 11-3-11(a)(2)	4
§ 11-3-11.2.....	4
§ 11-51-200.....	4
(LexisNexis 2011):	
§ 40-17-2.....	4
§ 40-17-325(a)(2)	4
§ 40-17-325(b).....	4
§ 40-17-329(a)(3) (Supp. 2013).....	4
§ 40-23-2(1)	3
§ 40-23-4(a)(10)	3
§ 40-23-61(a)	3
§ 40-23-62(12)	3
26 C.F.R. 48.4082-1	5
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 14.1	21
Rule 34.5.....	2
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	6, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 725, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975).....	2
